
If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. Passamaquoddy Water District is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at the following link:

<http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>

Total Coliform Bacteria Level Assessments

Coliforms are bacteria that are naturally present in the environment and are used as an indicator that other, potentially harmful, waterborne pathogens may be present or that a potential pathway exists through which contamination may enter the drinking water distribution system. We found coliforms, indicating the need to look for potential problems in water treatment or distribution. When this occurs, we are required to conduct assessment(s) to identify problems and to correct any issues that were found during these assessments.

A Level 1 Assessment is an investigation of the water system designed to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system. During the past year, we triggered Level One assessment(s) that was/were escalated to a Level Two assessment (see below).

A Level 2 Assessment is a more detailed investigation of the water system designed to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an *E. coli* MCL violation has occurred or why our water system continues to show total coliform bacteria on multiple occasions even after completing a Level 1 Assessment. During the past year, we were required to conduct 1 Level Two assessment(s). We completed 1 Level Two assessment(s). Based on the assessment(s), we were required to take 2 corrective actions and we completed 1 of these actions.

Violations

Violation Period	Violation Type
7/1/2022 - 7/31/2022	SM Violation - STATE MONITORING FLUORIDE DIST SYS
10/14/2022 -	2C Violation - CORRECTIVE/EXPEDITED ACTIONS (RTCR) REVISED TOTAL COLIFORM RULE (RTCR)

We are required to monitor our drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring indicate whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. During 2022, we did not test for, or failed to collect all necessary tests for fluoride, OR our results were not reported to the DWP on time (indicated as a Reporting violation above).

In 2022, based on information from a level assessment, we were required to take corrective actions to address identified issues. We failed to complete the necessary corrective actions.

Waiver Information (to be included in the CCR for systems that were granted a waiver)

In 2020, our system was granted a 'Synthetic Organics Waiver.' This is a three year exemption from the monitoring/reporting requirements for the following industrial chemical(s): TOXAPHENE/CHLORDANE/PCB, HERBICIDES, CARBAMATE PESTICIDES, SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS. This waiver was granted due to the absence of these potential sources of contamination within a half mile radius of the water source(s).